
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 2nd February, 2009, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 

3. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report (Pages 5 - 10) 

4. Medium Term Plan 2009-12 (Incorporating the Budget and Council Tax Setting for 
2009-10) - Update (Pages 11 - 48) 

 (Please bring with you to the meeting the Draft Budget and Medium Term Plan 
previously circulated)  
 

5. Annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 2007/08 and 2008/09 
(Pages 49 - 52) 

6. School Admissions Appeals (Pages 53 - 54) 

7. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Peter Gilroy 
Chief Executive 
Friday, 23 January 2009 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 12 January 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr K A Ferrin,  Mr G K Gibbens, Mr P M Hill,  Mr R A Marsh and Mr L B Ridings 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R L H Long and Mr R J Parry 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Gilroy (Chief Executive), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Mr O Mills (Managing Director 
- Adult Social Services), Mr M Austerberry (Interim Executive Director, 
Environment, Highways and Waste) and Mr K Abbott (Director, Finance & 
Corporate Services) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 December 2008  

(Item. 2) 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2008 were agreed and 
signed as a true record. 

 
2. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  

(Item. 3 - Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance and Ms Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1) Mr Chard said that by the end of this financial year the revenue budget was 
expected to show an underspend of some £5m, excluding asylum and also 
assuming the implementation of management action.  Lynda McMullan said that 
within the Capital Programme there had been some further reviews undertaken of a 
number of projects and Directorate’s were now bringing forward several schemes 
from within their portfolios. 
 
(2) Cabinet noted the latest forecast Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
position for 2008/09 as detailed in the Cabinet report. 
 
 

3. Local Government Provisional Finance Settlement  
(Item. 4 - Report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader, Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive and Lynda McMullan, Director of 
Finance) 

 

(1) This report informed Cabinet of the Local Government Provisional Finance 
Settlement for the years 2009 to 2011, which was announced on 26 November 
2008.  Mr Chard said that the Council’s funding was a cash increase of some 
£5.1m which equated to 2% over the 2008/09 settlement on a “like for like” basis.  If 
retail price Inflation was taken into account, then the figure was effectively a cut of 
1%.  Lynda McMullan said the Provisional Grant Settlement for 2009/10 and 210/11 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 

was exactly as announced in the three year settlement and therefore there were no 
changes expected to the Council’s financial planning assumptions as a result of this 
announcement.  Mr Carter said that although the level of Council Tax for 2009/10 
was currently proposed at 2.85%, nonetheless, Cabinet would be looking to see if 
that could be reduced further. 
 
(2) Cabinet then noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

4. Operation of Household Waste Recycling Centres - Service Review  
(Item. 5 - Report by Mr Keith Ferrin, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways 
and Waste and Mr Mike Austerberry, Executive Director for Environment, Highways 
and Waste). 
 
(1) Mr Ferrin said that the Council had undertaken an in-depth review into the 
way it operated its network of waste recycling centres and the recommendations 
now put forward for policy changes were considered to be necessary and 
appropriate.  Among some of the more significant changes, was to retain barriers 
but to increase their clearance height to two metres in order to take account the fact 
that since the last review in 2001 many more people owned taller MPVs and 4x4 
vehicles.  In addition, pick-ups would also be allowed as well as single axle trailers 
but there would continue to be a limit on the access of twin axle trailers at selected 
sites.  Mr Ferrin said that overall he believed the proposals now being put forward 
would enhance the services offered by the County Council and would be welcomed 
by local residents.  
(3)  During discussion, Members of Cabinet said that the welcomed the changes 
proposed in the report, particularly those in respect of raising the height barriers 
and the changes to opening hours.  
 
(2) Cabinet resolved to adopt the changes to the Household Waste Recycling 
Centres operating policies as set out in Appendix A to the Cabinet report; and 
agreed to monitor the effectiveness and impact of these changes with a further 
report being submitted to Cabinet after 12 months of operation. 
 
 

5. Policy & Protocol on Surveillance  
(Item. 6- Report by Mr Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Communities and Mr Clive 
Bainbridge, Direct
[...]
inuing hard work and commitment. 

(3) Cabinet then noted the report and the findings of the Commission for Social 
Care Inspection and placed on record its thanks and congratulations to the staff of 
the Kent Adult Social Services Directorate on this achieving such an excellent 
result. 
 

Page 3



 

 

 
7. Annual Performance Assessment of Services for Children and Young People 

in Kent County Council 2008  
(Item. 8 - Report by Mr Leyland Ridings, Cabinet Member for Children Families and 
Educational Achievements, Mr Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Operations, 
Resources and Skills, Dr Ian Craig and Mr Keith Abbott, Interim Managing Directors 
for Children, Families and Education) 
 
(1) This report presented the outcome of the Annual Performance Assessment 
undertaken by Ofsted into the services for children and young people provided by 
Kent County Council.  The assessment consisted of six judgements, five of which 
were classified as “good” and one, the capacity to improve, including the 
management of services for children and young people was judged to be 
“outstanding/excellent”.  The overall judgement for the effectiveness of Children’s 
Services was “good”. 
 
(2) Both Mr Ridings and Mr Dance congratulated the CFE Directorate on 
receiving such an excellent Annual Performance Assessment of its services for 
children and young people and placed on record their thanks and congratulations to 
staff on this excellent result. 
 
(3) Cabinet noted the outcome of the 2008 Annual Performance Assessment of 
Services for Children and Young People in Kent County Council and placed on 
record its thanks and congratulations to staff within the CFE Directorate on 
achieving such an excellent result.  

 
 

8. Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 10 December 2008  
(Item. 9 - Report by Mr Alex King, Deputy Leader and Mr Peter Sass, Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership) 
 
(1) Cabinet noted this report and agreed the actions recommended by the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

To: CABINET – 2 February 2009          

By: Nick Chard, Cabinet Member – Finance 

Lynda McMullan, Director of Finance 

 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING EXCEPTION REPORT  
 

 

 

1. Introduction 
  

1.1 This exception report highlights the main movements since the report to Cabinet on 12 January 
2009. There has been an encouraging reduction in the pressures on the revenue budget this 
month; however these are largely offset by an increased pressure on Asylum. 

 
 

2. Revenue 
 

2.1 The current underlying net revenue position by portfolio after the implementation of assumed 

management action, compared with the net position reported last month, is shown in table 1 below.  
 

 Table 1: Net Revenue Position after Proposed Management Action 
 

 

Portfolio 

Net Position  
after mgmt action 

£m 

 

 

Gross 

Position 

 

£m 

 

Proposed 

Management 

Action 

£m 

This 

month 

Last 

month 

 

Movement  

 

 

£m 

OR&S (CFE) * +1.916 -1.277 +0.639 +0.639 - 

CF&EA -0.413 - -0.413 +0.043 -0.456 

KASS +0.505 -0.505 - - - 

EH&W -2.010 - -2.010 -1.863 -0.147 

R&SI -0.375 - -0.375 -0.375 - 

Communities +0.470 -0.470 - - - 

Public Health -0.116 - -0.116 -0.116 - 

Corporate Support -0.247 -0.464 -0.711 -0.675 -0.036 

Policy & Performance +0.018 -0.018 - - - 

Finance -2.882 - -2.882 -2.382 -0.500 

Total (excl Schools & Asylum) -3.134 -2.734 -5.868 -4.729 -1.139 

Asylum +5.222 - +5.222 +4.186 +1.036 

TOTAL (excl Schools) +2.088 -2.734 -0.646 -0.543 -0.103 

 
Schools +8.000 - +8.000 +8.000 - 

 

2.2 Table 2 shows the forecast underlying gross position before the implementation of proposed 
management action, compared with the gross position reported last month.  

 

 Table 2: Gross Revenue Position before Management Action 
 

 Variance  

Portfolio This Month 

£m 

Last Month 

£m 

Movement 

£m 

Operations, Resources & Skills (OR&S) (CFE)  +1.916 +1.916 - 

Children, Families & Educatio
[...]
 pending further planning to 
ensure funding was spent in the right areas. Projects have now been accelerated and the re-
phasing to 2009-10 is no longer expected. 

 

 

 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Cabinet Members are asked to note the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring 

position for 2008-09.  

Page 10



  

 

 

 

   

By: Paul Carter, Leader of the Council 

 Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive 

 Lynda McMullan, Director of Finance  

To: Cabinet - 2 February 2009 

Subject: Medium Term Plan 2009-12 (Incorporating the Budget and 
Council Tax Setting for 2009-10) – Update 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary: This report updates the Draft Medium Term Plan 2009-12, published on 
7 January 2009, with more recent information. The new information 
consists of: 

 

• The final Local Government Finance Settlement figures announced 
by central Government on 21 January 2009. 

 

• The final tax bases agreed by the Kent District Councils as at 31 
January 2009. The final information needed to complete this was not 
received until 29 January 2009, which is why this report was not 
available prior to the meeting. 

 

• The final surplus or deficits announced on the District Councils’ 
Collection Funds as at 31 January 2009. 

 

• A draft summary of the outcomes of debate on the Medium Term 
Plan and Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2009-10 following 
discussion at the following 2009 meetings, as shown as Appendix B: 
o Communities Policy Overview Committee on 13 January; 
o Corporate Policy Overview Committee 14 January; 
o Adult Social Services Policy Overview Committee on 15 January;  
o Children, Families and Education Policy Overview Committee on 

16 January; 
o Environment and Regeneration Policy Overview Committee on 

20 January;  
o Cabinet Scrutiny Committee on 26 January;  

 

• Business Consultation Forum on 27 January 2009. 

• In addition there will be a Formal Budget Consultation m
[...]
the budget proposals released on 7 January. This 
equates to a reduction in our tax income of £1.135m. 
 

Band D 
equivalents 

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 

      

Ashford 43,206.80 43,736.00 44,533.00 44,555.50 44,707.10 

Canterbury 50,186.00 50,603.00 50,904.00 51,275.00 51,540.00 

Dartford 32,117.49 32,434.30 32,874.94 33,507.59 34,098.03 

Dover 38,771.34 39,030.59 39,483.81 39,795.66 39,810.15 

Gravesham 33,953.37 34,134.99 34,765.31 34,957.82 35,489.01 

Maidstone 56,304.70 56,754.80 57,738.10 58,514.80 59,057.60 

Sevenoaks 48,697.76 48,914.04 49,187.56 49,705.82 50,021.05 

Shepway 38,890.06 38,965.06 39,125.37 39,373.38 39,344.82 

Swale 44,403.95 45,148.28 45,772.01 46,379.34 46,798.58 

Thanet 44,533.82 45,261.76 45,600.57 46,179.22 46,452.65 

Tonbridge & Malling 45,356.60 46,071.78 46,709.13 47,350.82 47,951.43 

Tunbridge Wells 43,092.19 43,646.73 43,854.52 44,262.76 44,844.40 

      

Total 519,514.08 524,701.33 530,548.32 535,857.71 540,114.82 

% increase 1.3 1.0 1.1 1.0 0.8 

 
Debt Restructuring  
 
15. Since the draft budget was released on 7 January, we have been able to take 

advantage of the low short-term borrowing costs, by restructuring relatively 
expensive debt. This has saved over £3m from the 2009-10 capital financing 
budget. 

 

Page 14



  

 

 

 

Conclusion 
  
16. In summary, the following changes have been made since the draft Medium 

Term Plan was published on 7 January 2009: 

• Final Grant Settlement for 2009-10; 

• Tax Base notification by districts; 

• Overall tax surplus from district Collection Funds payable to KCC; 

• Debt restructuring has taken place. 
 

17. The policy proposals are unchanged from those published on 7 January, when 
the KCC element of the council tax increase for 2009-10 was 2.85%.  The 
changes included in this report reduce our funding requirement through council 
tax by a net £2.187m, made up as follows: 
 

 £m 

Further debt restructuring - 3.169 

Collection Fund surplus - 0.230 

Lower than expected taxbase + 1.135 

Additional Second Homes Grant + 0.077 

Reduction in funding requirement - 2.187 

 
18. This saving will be passed on to the Kent residents by way of a reduction in the 

proposed council tax. This means that the 2.85% increase announced on 7 
January can be reduced to 2.44%. 

 
19. The revised calculation of the proposed Council Tax for 2009-10 is as follows: 
 

TABLE 5 - CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX 

 £000 

Budget Requirement 2008-09 857,018 

Spending increase (net of adjustments)      29,452 

Budget requirement 2009-10 886,470 

Financed from:  

Formula Grant / Area Based Grant - 331,936 

Council Tax collection surplus  - 230 

Precept requirement from Council Tax 554,304 

Divided by final tax base (Band D equivalent)  540,114.82 

Basic Amount  

Tax rate for Band D property 2009-10 1,026.27 

Tax rate for Band D property 2008-09 1,001.79 

Increase  £24.48 

             + 2.44% 

 

Page 15



  

 

 

 

20. The final position on the Children, Families and Education Directorate in relation 
to the estimated Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) will be subject to the 
recommendations from the Schools Forum. The recommendations on this need 
to be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Operations, Resources and Skills 
(CFE). Final DSG should be known in June 2009. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

Members are reminded that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 applies to any meeting where consideration is given to matters relating 
to, or which might affect, the calculation of Council Tax. 
  
Any Member of a Local Authority who has not paid Council Tax for at least two 
months, even if there is an arrangement to pay off the arrears, must declare 
the fact that he/she is in arrears and must not cast their vote on anything 
related to KCC's Budget or Council Tax. 

 
 
21. Cabinet are asked to endorse the following proposals for submission to County 

Council on 19 February 2009: 
 

(1) the Revenue Budget proposals for 2009-10. Cabinet is asked to note the 
proposed change to the capital financing and local priorities budgets, 
note the changes to the council tax base and endorse the resulting 
change to the council tax; 

 
(2) the budget requirement of £886.5m before deducting Area Based Grant; 

 
(3) a total requirement from Council Tax of £554.3m to be raised through 

precept to meet the 2009-10 budget requirement; 
 

(4) a Council Tax as set out below, for the listed property bands; 
 
Council Tax 

Band 
A B C D E F G H 

£ 684.18 798.21 912.24 1,026.27 1,254.33 1,482.39 1,710.45 2,052.54 

 
being a 2.44% increase over 2008-09; 

 
(5) the Capital Investment proposals, together with the necessary use of 

borrowing, revenue, grants, capital receipts, renewals and other 
earmarked capital funds and external subject to approval to spend 
arrangements; 

 
(6) the Prudential Indicators as set out in Appendix D of the Medium Term 

Plan 2009-12. 
 

22. Cabinet is also asked to endorse the revenue and capital proposals for each of 
the ten portfolios of the County Council, as set out in the draft Budget Book and 
Medium Term Plan, as adjusted for the above changes, and recommend them to 
County Council. A revised Budget Book and Medium Term Plan reflecting the 
changes in this report will be produced for County Council on 19 February. 

Page 16



  

 

 

 

 
23. Cabinet is asked to agree that the final recommendations in relation to the 

School Budgets and the Dedicated Schools Grant be delegated to the Cabinet 
Member for Operations, Resources and Skills (CFE).  

 
 
 
Officer Contact: 
Lynda McMullan – Director of Finance   Extension 4550 
Andy Wood – Head of Financial Management   Extension 4622 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background documents: 
- Impact of Current Economic Situation on the Council - Cabinet 4 August 2008; 
- Autumn Budget Statement - Cabinet 15 September 2008; 
- Effect of the downturn in the economy on Corpo
[...]
tions made by the Flood Risk Select Committee and asked 
where in the Budget these would be covered.  Mr Ferrin explained that much 
discussion had gone on since the Select Committee had published its report a year ago 
about what would be covered by the duties of the dedicated Flood Risk Officer post 
proposed by the Select Committee and from where the budget for it would be drawn.  
The post could be placed in Environment, Highways and Waste or in Emergency 
Planning.  A major flood risk consultation by the Environment Agency was due to start 
in April 2009 and the outcome of this would also need to be taken into account when 
setting the job specification for the new post.  Mr King commented that budget 
provision would have to be made regardless of where the post was to be placed. 
 
(7) Mr Hallett then introduced the Regeneration part of the Budget and highlighted 
key changes in the way in which the Budget headings had been presented this year.  
He pointed out where savings made had allowed investment in other areas, for 
example, in apprentices, transport strategies, and the Supporting Kent Business 
project.  
 
(8) In response to a question, Mr Hallett advised Mr Manning that funding planned to 
be allocated in respect of the Open Golf Championship at Sandwich would now appear 
in the budget for the 2010/11 financial year. 
 
RESOLVED that the information contained in the Revenue and Capital Budget report 
and the Medium Term Financial Plan for Environment and Regeneration, and given in 
response to questions put by Members, be noted, along with the issues raised by the 
IMG and the portfolio holders’ written responses to them, which were appended to the 
Budget report. 

Page 38



 

Appendix B  
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 26 January 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Dr M R Eddy (Chairman), Mr D Smyth (Vice-C
[...]
England; National pressures and risks; 
Government Grant; Revenue and Capital budget; pressures and savings; Council 
tax proposals; where the money came from; how the Council Tax was split; 
KCC’s ranking on current level of Council Tax; Business rates; Business rates 
adjustments; supplementary business rates; and Local Authority Business 
Growth Incentive Scheme. 

 
(3) There followed a question and answer session including aspects of the LABGI 

Scheme; sustainability; allocation of primary school capital programme; rural 
roads maintenance; tourism; Homesafe; and Backing Kent Campaign. 

 
3. Mr Lynes thanked all those present for attending the meeting and for their feedback.  

He stated that any further questions/queries would be welcomed and could be e-
mailed to either himself or Nick Chard, using the KCC address. 

 
 He drew attention to the leaflet circulated at the meeting relating to the Kent 

Excellence in Business Awards, which was a new awards scheme that had been set 
up to recognise and reward excellence in business within the Kent and Medway 
region. 

Page 48



 
By:   Nick Chard – Cabinet Member - Finance 

Lynda McMullan - Director of Finance 
    
To:   Cabinet – 2 February 2009  
 
Subject: Annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 

2007/08 and 2008/09 
 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
_____________________________________________________________  
 
Summary: This report asks Members to approve the changes in the 

policy for calculating the annual Minimum Revenue 
Provision for 2007/08 and 2008/09. 

 

_____________________________________________________________  

 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1   In 2007/08 the capital regulations in relation to MRP were amended. In 

the new regulation 28, the detailed rules for making a provision are 
replaced with a duty for the authority to make an amount of MRP which it 
considers “prudent”. The regulations do not actually define what 
“prudent” is, but make recommendations as to the interpr
[...]
the spend is on, its life and whether it is completed or 
not. 

 

2.5 Each year a new MRP statement will be presented. 
 
 
3. Financial Implications in 2009-12 MTP 
 
 
3.1 The financial implications of this change affect 2009/10 onwards, with 

the 1.5% i.e. 2.5% reduction in MRP as part of the “MRP holiday”, being 
recognised in 2009/10, with a reduced saving in 2010/11 and 2011/12, 
due to MRP rising to 4.3%. 
Please see the table below: 

 

Years 2009/10 
£’000 

2010/11 
£’000 

2011/12 
£’000 

 
Saving 

 
-2,820 

 
-960 

 
-400 

 
 
 

4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members are asked to approve this statement and changes in the policy 

to calculate MRP, in light of the change in regulations. 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Cath Head   Background documents - None 
   Chief Accountant 
 
   01622 221135 
   Cath.head@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 50



 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

By: Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Operations, Resources 
and Skills, Children, Families and Education 

 Ian Craig, Interim Managing Director, Children, Families & 
Education 

To:  Cabinet – 2 February 2009 

Subject: School Admissions Appeals 

Classification:  Unrestricted 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Summary To inform Cabinet Members of changes to the School 
Admissions  Appeals Code that affect Member attendance 
at panels. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background 
 
1. (1) Admissions to schools and appeals against decisions are controlled by 

legislation, principally the School Standards and Framework Act, 1998 
(S.84/85), the Education and Inspections Act, 2006 (S.40), and two 
Codes of Practice, the School Admissions Code and the School 
Admissions Appeals Code. 

 
(2) As a requirement of the legislation, appeals panels are required to be set 

up by every Admissions Authority, and are supervised by the 
Administrative Justice and Tribunals Council, not by the Secretary of 
State or by the local authority. 

 
(3) Under the current Appeals Code (2008, Section 2.13) locally elected 

politicians are prohibited from ‘accompanying or representing’ an 
appellant due to a potential conflict of interest. This has caused 
considerable anguish from politicians at all levels across the country, who 
argue that their representative function is being constrained by this 
regulation. Ministers agreed to address this in the new Code. 

 
The 2009 Codes 
 
2  (1) New Codes come into force on 10 February 2009, with some   

 adjustments to the ruling relating to locally elected politicians. 
 

(2) Paragraph 2.13 of the new School Admissions Appeals Code states: 
 
  ‘Appellants may be accompanied or represented by a friend, adviser, 
  interpreter or signer who may speak on their behalf at the hearing’. 
 

(3) Paragraph 2.14 states: 
 

‘Admission authorities must advise appellants that the friend or adviser 
referred to in paragraph 2.13 can be a Choice Adviser, a locally elected 

Agenda Item 6

Page 53



 

 

politician, or an employee of the local education authority such as an 
educational social worker, SEN adviser or learning mentor, provided that 
this will not lead to a conflict of interest. Admission authorities must not 
allow an employee of the school in question or a member of the 
admission authority concerned to attend in this capacity’. 

 
Conclusions 
 
3 (1) Having taken advice from our own legal services, and from officials at 

 the DCSF, our view is that as KCC is the admissions authority for Kent 
 LEA Community and Voluntary Controlled schools, its Members are 
 therefore representatives of the admissions authority for these schools.  
 This means that any representation by KCC Members on behalf of 
 parents for these schools would be unlawful.  

 
(2) KCC members may now appear at admissions appeals for Voluntary 

Aided, Foundation, Trust and Academy schools provided that they are 
not governors at the particular school involved, or in any other way have 
a conflict of interest. 

 
(3) There are implications for Members to be very clear on the status of 

every school they are likely to be involved in before agreeing to support a 
parent at an appeal. 

 
(4) There are also conflict of interest implications for LEA employees who 

may be asked to speak on behalf of a parents, and this will need to be 
addressed by officers. 

 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
4.      Members are asked TO NOTE this report. 
 
 

 
Ian Craig 
Interim Managing Director, CFE 
01622 69(4173) 
 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Department for Children Family and Education Revised School Admission Appeals Code 
2008, Section 2.13.  www.dcsf.gov.uk/sacode 
 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2009
	3 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report
	4 Medium Term Plan 2009-12 (Incorporating the Bidget and Council Tax Setting for 2009-10) - Update
	5 Annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 2007/08 and 2008/09
	6 School Admissions Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 2 February 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr K G Lynes, Mr R A Marsh and Mr L B Ridings 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P Gilroy Chief Executive, Mr M Austerberry, Executive 
Director of Environment, Highways & Waste,  Dr I Craig, Interim Managing Director, 
Children, Families and Education, Ms L McMullan, Director of Finance, Mr O Mills, 
Managing Director, Kent Adult Social Services and Mr D Shipton representing Ms 
A Honey, Managing Director, Communities. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2009  

(Item. 2) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2009 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 

2. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  
(Item. 3-Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance and Ms Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1) This exception report highlighted the main movements since the report to 
Cabinet on 12 January 2009.  There had been an encouraging reduction in the 
pressures on the Revenue Budget, but that had been offset mainly due to 
increased pressure on asylum.  Mr Carter said that the County Council was looking 
to the Home Office to keep the promises it had made regarding reimbursement of 
the County Council’s expenditure on Asylum and discussions with Government 
Ministers and Senior Civil Servants were ongoing. 
 
(2) Cabinet noted this report and agreed the actions recommended by the 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder. 
 

3. Medium Term Plan 2009-12 (Incorporating the Budget and Council Tax 
Setting for 2009-10) - Update  
(Item. 4-Report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader of the Council, Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive and Ms Lynda McMullan, 
Director of Finance) 
 
(1) The Chairman declared consideration of this item to be urgent as the report 
had not been available at the time the agenda for this meeting was despatched.  
The reason for that was because the report needed to include the most up to date 
information and analysis of the final Local Government Settlement figures, the final 



 

2 

Tax Bases agreed by the Kent District Councils and the surplus or deficits 
announced by the District Council’s Collections Funds. 
 
(2) This report summarised changes which had been made since the Draft 
Medium Term Plan was published on 7 January 2009.  Mr Carter said that the 
policy proposals were unchanged from those published on 7 January 2009 when 
the KCC element of the Council Tax increase for 2009/10 was calculated at 2.85%.  
However, the changes identified in this report has said Mr Carter, reduced the 
County Council’s funding requirements through Council Tax by a net £2.187m.  
This saving would be passed onto Kent residents by way of a reduction in the 
proposed Council Tax which meant that this could now be reduced down to 2.44%.  
Mr Carter said that he was pleased that this reduction could be made when viewed 
against a backdrop of a volatile global and national economy and demonstrated 
once again, KCC’s track record of delivering a budget to agreed cash limits.  Mr 
Carter also said that the County Council would be aiming to deliver an ambitious 
Capital Programme and that he wanted to see its expenditure on that shared 
across the Kent economy. 
 
(3) Mr Chard said that the budget had been developed following a wide ranging 
consultation which had helped the Council to identify service priorities and targets.  
The Policy Overview Committees had considered the budget proposals and they 
had also been reported to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.  There had also been a 
meeting with business leaders and the outcome from all these meetings were set 
out in Appendices (b) and (c) to the Cabinet report. 
 
(4) Cabinet RESOLVED that the following proposals be submitted to County 
Council at its meeting on 19 February 2009:- 

 
(a) the Revenue Budget proposals for 2009-10. Cabinet noted the 

proposed change to the capital financing and local priorities budgets, 
noted the changes to the council tax base and endorsed the resulting 
change to the council tax; 

 
(b) the budget requirement of £886.5m before deducting Area Based 

Grant; 
 
(c) a total requirement from Council Tax of £554.3m to be raised through 

precept to meet the 2009-10 budget requirement; 
 
(d) a Council Tax as set out below, for the listed property bands; 

 

Council 
Tax Band 

A B C D E F G H 

£ 684.1
8 

798.2
1 

912.2
4 

1,026.2
7 

1,254.3
3 

1,482.3
9 

1,710.4
5 

2,052.5
4 

 
 being a 2.44% increase over 2008-09; 
 
(e) the Capital Investment proposals, together with the necessary use of 

borrowing, revenue, grants, capital receipts, renewals and other 
earmarked capital funds and external subject to approval to spend 
arrangements; 

 



 

3 

(f) the Prudential Indicators as set out in Appendix D of the Medium 
Term Plan 2009-12. 

 
(g) Cabinet endorsed the revenue and capital proposals for each of the 

ten portfolios of the County Council, as set out in the draft Budget 
Book and Medium Term Plan, as adjusted for the above changes, and 
recommend them to the County Council. A revised Budget Book and 
Medium Term Plan reflecting the changes in the Cabinet report would 
be produced for the County Council meeting on 19 February 2009. 

 
(h) Cabinet agreed that the final recommendations in relation to the 

School Budgets and the Dedicated Schools Grant be delegated to the 
Cabinet Member for Operations, Resources and Skills (CFE).  

 
4. Annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 2007/08 and 2008/09  

(Item. 5-Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance) 
 
(1) This report asked Members to approve the changes in the policy for 
calculating the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision for 2007/08 and 2008/09. 
 
(2) RESOLVED the changes in the policy to calculate Minimum Revenue 
Provision be approved in the light of the changes made to the regulations as 
detailed in the Cabinet report. 
 

5. School Admissions Appeals  
(Item. 6-Report by Mr Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Operations, Resources and 
Skills and Dr Ian Craig, Interim Managing Director, Children, Families and 
Education) 
 
(1) This report advised Members of Cabinet of changes to the School 
Admissions Appeals Code that affect Member attendance at Panels. 
 
(2) Having taken advice on the proposed changes to the Appeals Code from 
KCC Legal Services and from officials at the Department for Children, Schools and 
Families, the view was that as the County Council is the Admissions Authority for 
Kent Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools, its Members are 
representatives of the Admissions Authority for these schools.  As a result of that, 
any representation by KCC Members on behalf of parents for these schools would 
be unlawful. 
 
(3) Kent County Council Members may now appear at Admissions Appeals for 
Voluntary Aided, Foundation, Trust and Academy schools provided that they are 
not Governors at the particular school involved, or in any other way have a conflict 
of interest. 
 
(4) As a result of this, there are implications for County Council Members and 
the need for them to be very clear on the status of every school they are likely to be 
involved in before agreeing to support a parent at an appeal.  There is also a 
conflict of interest for KCC employees who may be asked to speak on behalf of a 
parent, and this will need to be addressed by officers. 
 



 

4 

(5) During the course of discussion, Members of Cabinet all spoke against these 
proposals which is something which would effect all 84 Members of the County 
Council.  By excluding County Council Members from being able to represent 
parents at appeals for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools, the Appeals 
Code was not in the interests of parents, many of whom looked to the knowledge, 
expertise and experience which County Councillors have and which they can use to 
support parents at what can be a very difficult time. 
 
(6) Following detailed discussion, Mr Carter said that taking account of the 
views which have been expressed by Members of the Cabinet, a letter should be 
drafted, to be signed if possible on a cross-party basis expressing the County 
Council’s strong views against the changes to the School Admission Appeals Code.  
He also said that he believed this matter was of sufficient importance for there to be 
a discussion on the changes to the Appeals Code at a future meeting of the County 
Council.  This was agreed. 
 
 


